
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 29 October 2024 
 

Time 9.30 am 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services email- 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 24 
October 2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 Councillors Azad, Bishop, Byrne, Chowhan, Cosgrove, Hamblett, Harrison 

(Vice-Chair), Hindle, J. Hussain, S. Hussain (Chair), Islam, Nasheen, 
Navesey, Sheldon and Shuttleworth 
 

 

Item No  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2024 are attached for approval. 

6   Appointment of Vice Chair (To Follow) 

 To appoint a Vice Chair of the Licensing Committee 

7   Licensing Update (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To receive a report on the activities of the Licensing Team since April 2024. 

8   Taxi Policy (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To approve changes to the Taxi Policy 

9   Gambling Policy (Pages 17 - 64) 

 To note the proposed gambling policy. 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
04/06/2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor S. Hussain (Chair)  
Councillors Byrne (Vice-Chair), Azad, Bishop, Hamblett, 
Harrison, J. Hussain, Islam, Nasheen, Sheldon and Shuttleworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor - Environment 
 John Garforth Service Manager (Public Protection) 
 Susan Loftus Licensing Projects and Hearings 

Officer 
 Nicola Lord Principal Licensing Officer 
 Andrew Mather Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cosgrove. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

A public question was submitted by Mr A R Khayal Chair, Board 
Member NPHTA 
 
Question: 
In July 2023 Oldham licensing and multi agency approach was 
adopted and carried out to checks on hackney and private hires 
vehicles. 
 
Results were very disappointing that 10 private hires vehicles 
from Wolverhampton taken to Morley street out 10 four were not 
road worth 5 got so 
[...]
y and we have no powers to prevent this from happening 
unless the Government update primary legislation. 
 
We will continue to work to support our own licensed vehicles 
and drivers, and do everything within our power, including 
lobbying the Government for the legislative updates we need to 
reflect the modern day working of the private hire and hackney 
carriage trade 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 

6   LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT   

Consideration was given to the Licensing Annual report which 
informed Members of the activities undertaken to discharge the 
Council’s Licensing function during the period 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2024. 
 
Members were informed that There are two strategic objectives 
that relate to Licensing:-  

(i) To work with businesses to ensure they are licensed and 
compliant. This covers: 

 

 Proactively licensing premises and individuals 
engaged in alcohol supply, entertainment and late-
night refreshment. 

 

 Participation in Pubwatch schemes, partnership 
projects and joint, intelligence led inspections to 
ensure licence conditions are not being breached. 

 

 Promotion of the four licensing objectives and 
three gambling objectives. 

Page 4



 

 
(ii) The second relates to ensuring safe passenger 
journeys, in safe licensed vehicles with safe licensed 
drivers. This covers: 

 Undertaking inspections of licensed vehicles. 

 Vetting new applicants for licences to ensure they 
are fit and proper. 

 ensuring that passengers are safe in vehicles by 
responding to complaints and investigating 
offences and breaches of conditions 

 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 was governed by four licensing 
objectives: 

 Prevention of crime and disorder  

 Prevention of public nuisance  

 Public Safety  

 Protection of Children from Harm  
 
Members were informed about the number of licensed premises 
under the Act, the number of applications considered by the 
Licensing Premises Panel and the number of complaints related 
to licensed premises. Members were also informed about the 
number of permissions under the Gambling Act 2005. A rise in 
the number of premises licences was highlighted. In response to 
members questions on the issue of Personal Licences officers 
reported that these licences were issued for life but could be 
revoked in limited circumstances.  
 
Members were informed that officers continued to work with the 
private hire and hackney trade to ensure effective 
communication and consultation took place. The Committee 
were provided with an update on the details of applicants and 
drivers brought before the Licensing Drivers Panel over the last 
twelve months. Members were provided with the breakdown of 
licences in force and the vehicle testing data. 
 
The Licensing Team also administers and enforces a wide 
range of other licences, registrations and permits and the 
numbers of each were given.  In response to Members 
questions concerning scrap metal licences, officers outlined 
enforcement activities in co-operation with the Police and 
Environment Agency. It was also reported that the provision of 
vehicle door signage for licensed scrap metal collectors was 
also being looked at. 
 
Members were informed of future challenges and changes with 
regular changes to legislation and guidance affecting licensing 
together with consultations; the summaries of which are detailed 
below: 
 

 Ne temporary pavement licence legislation came into 
effect on 31st March 2024. This will require setting new 
fees and establishing an application process; 

Page 5



 

 

 Awaiting consultation on the Governments levelling up 
agenda to review to the number of taxi licensing 
authorities; 
 

 Taxi and Private Hire best practice guidance has now 
been issued; 

Members were also informed of current projects which were 
underway or due to start in the coming months which included: 

[...]
at drivers failing the initial assessment need not 

take a course which is accredited. 

(ii)  That approval be given to moving to weekly checks 

of drivers DBS status. 

(iii)  Approval be given to the inclusion in the Licence 

Conditions of a condition that the Proprietor shall 

not allow any child, not accompanied by an adult, 

Page 7



 

under the age of 16 years of age to be conveyed in 

the front of the vehicle. 

 

 

8   COMPOSITION OF PANELS 2024/25   

Members considered a report which set out the membership of 
the Licensing Driver Panel and Licensing Panels, with future 
2024/25 meeting dates. 
 
 
RESOLVED: that  
 

(i) The membership and meeting dates of the Licensing 
Driver Panel be noted subject to, on the Licensing 
Driver Panel, Councillor J. Hussain replacing 
Councillor Harrison and Councillor Hamblett replacing 
Councillor Bishop. 

 
 
The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.00 am

Page 8



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The reason for this report is to request that Members note the activities of the Licensing 
Team since April 2024. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to note the report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
LICENSING UPDATE 
 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Taylor: Cabinet Member for Housing & Licensing 
 
Officer Contact:  Nasir Dad 
 
Report Author: John Garforth 
 
29th October 2024 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 29 October 2024 
  
 
LICENSING UPDATE 
 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Council, acting in its role as Licensing Authority carries out a arrange of statutory 

functions including taxi and private hire licensing, alcohol, entertainment and late night 
refreshment, gambling, and street trading.  

 
1.2 This reports sets out the activities of the licensing team since April 2024 together with       

outlining the challenges and demands on the service.  
 

 
2 Alcohol, Entertainment and Late Night Refreshment 
 
2.1 The team continues to advise, issue, and ensure compliance with a range of premises 

licences issued under the Licensing Act 2003.  

2.2 There has been one hearing since April 2024 as detailed below: 

o Kobe Ruger, The Greaves Building, Hartshead Street, Oldham OL4 5EE 
Application granted with amended conditions. 

2.3 Officers continue to advise and respond to complaints about licensed premises and 
undertake inspections to ensure compliance with conditions.  

 

3       Taxi and Private Hire 
 
3.1 There has been a total of 906 new applications received for dual driver licences since April 

2024.  
 
3.2 The total number of licences now in force are detailed below with comparison figures from 

May 2023. 
 

Licence Type October 2024 May 2023 
 

Dual drivers’ licence 
 

3088 1305 

School contract drivers 
 

86 95 

Private hire vehicles 
 

1756 1030 

Private hire operators 
 

90 38 

Hackney carriage vehicles 
 

85 85 

 
 

Page 10



 

  3 

3.3 As Members will see from the above figures, the significant increase in licensed drivers has 
placed an additional burden on Officers within the team. A recruitment exercise is 
underway to bolster the team with the additional Officers needed in order to meet demand, 
including extending opening hours of our service reception.  

 
3.4 The additional vehicles being licensed has also meant an increase in testing capacity at our 

testing station at Moorhey Street is required. A third bay is currently being built and then 
extra test slots will be available for booking. In addition, a waiting room and CCTV viewing 
of the testing bay has been installed.   

 
3.4 Officers are working towards the implementation of a new service database and front 

facing driver application and account system which we hope to deliver late 2025. This will 
improve efficiency and speed of processes and hopefully make it easier for service users to 
handle their applications.  

 
3.5 Current statistics for vehicle tests since April 2024 are as follows: 
 
 

Hackney Carriages Pass = 49 (64%) Fail = 28 

   

Private Hire Pass = 1098 (64%) Fail = 627 

   

 
Main reasons for failure 
 

 
Brakes 

Suspension 
Tyres 

Condition of interior 
 

 
Missed tests. 
 

 
140 

 

  
 
 
3.6 Since April 2024 there have been 36 hearings before the Drivers Panel. The breakdown of 

outcomes are detailed below. 
 

Applications 
granted 

Applications 
refused 

Licences 
Suspended 

 

Licences Revoked 
 

NFA 

 
4 
 

 
21 

 
3 

 
7 

 
1 
 

 
 

3.7 In addition, there have been 4 delegated revocation decisions made by Officers for urgent 
matters.  

 
3.8 One of the above delegated revocations followed a successful prosecution on 19th 

September 2024 of an unlicensed driver who was disqualified from driving by the court for 
2 years and ordered to pay a fine and costs totaling £4671. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

  4 

 
3.8 In July 2024 a vehicle compliance operation was undertaken in partnership with Greater 

Manchester Police and VOSA. The results of that operation are outlined below: 
 

 

Total vehicles checked 
 

18 

Hackney carriages checked 2 
 

Private hire vehicles checked 16 
 

Pass 
 

5 

Fail for minor defects 10 
 

Failed and Suspended 
 

3 

 
 
 
 
4 Options/Alternatives 
 
4.1 Not applicable.  
 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
7 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 Not applicable 
 
8 Appendices  
 
8.1 None 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The reason for this report is to request that Members approve an amendment to the 
Councils Taxi and Private Hire licensing policy in relation to the acceptance of driving 
licences.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to approve the amendment.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
TAXI POLICY 
 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Taylor, Cabinet Member for Housing & Licensing 
 
Officer Contact:  Nasir Dad 
 
Report Author: John Garforth (Service Manager) 
 
29th October 2024 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 29 October 2024 
  
 
TAXI POLICY 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Council, acting in its role as Licensing Authority in relation to taxi and private hire 

licensing adopts and reviews a policy periodically which sets out how it carries out its 
functions. This includes application requirements.  

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 The current policy was adopted in June 2024. An amendment to the current policy is 

sought in relation to the production of driving licences as part of the application process. 
The current wording at 3.4 of the policy states: 

 Applicants must have held a full GB or EU driving licence for at least two years when 
applying for a licence. If you do not fall into the categories above and you have a foreign 
driving licence you must have held a valid licence for at least two years, of which 12 
months must have been GB or EU. The two years commences from the issue date of the 
licence, rather than the date of passing the test. 

2.2  It is requested that reference to EU licences is removed on the grounds that driving licence    
status checks on offences and endorsements cannot be carried out on EU licences. 
Therefore, going forward is request that the policy states that all applicants must have a UK 
licence to enable checks to be conducted.  

2.3 It is further requested that existing licence holders who are operating on a UK driving 
licence must transfer to a UK licence before the expiry of their current dual drivers’ licence 
issued by this authority.  

3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 There are no alternative options, other than to approve a policy which we must have in 

place under the Act. 
 
4 Consultation 
 
4.1 Not undertaken.  
 
5 Financial Implications  
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6 Legal Implications 
 
6.1 Under section 57 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the 

Council can require an applicant for a licence under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 (in 
respect of hackney carriages) or the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 (in respect of private hire vehicles and private hire operators) to submit such 
information as they may reasonably consider necessary to enable them to determine 
whether the licence should be granted or whether conditions should be attached to any 
such licence.  Any person aggrieved by the refusal to grant him a licence may appeal to 
the magistrates’ court. (A. Evans) 

Page 14



 

  3 

 
7 Appendices  
 
7.1 None 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The reason for this report is to update members of the recent review of the Council’s 
Gambling Policy and seek views on the suggested amendments required prior to Council 
approval. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to note the report and approve its submission to Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
GAMBLING POLICY 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Taylor, Cabinet Member for Housing & Licensing 
 
Officer Contact:  Nasir Dad 
 
Report Author: John Garforth (Service Manager) 
 
29th October 2024 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 

  2 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 29 October 2024 
  
 
GAMBLING POLICY 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 created a new system of licensing and regulation for commercial 

gambling in this Country. Amongst other changes it gave local authorities new and 
extended responsibilities for licensing premises for gambling and associated permissions. 

 
1.2 In setting its local policy the Council must show how we will seek to promote the licensing 

objectives under the Act which are: 
 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support crime. 

 Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable people from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. 
 

1.3 The role of the licensing authority covers: 
 

 Being responsible for the licensing of premises where gambling activities are to take 
place by issuing Premises Licences 

 Issuing Provisional Statements 

 Regulating members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes who wish to undertake certain 
gaming activities via issuing Club Gaming Permits and/or Club Machine Permits 

 Issuing Club Machine Permits to Commercial Clubs 

 Granting permits for the use of certain lower stake gaming machines at unlicensed 
Family Entertainment Centres 

 Receiving notifications from alcohol licensed premises (under the Licensing Act 2003) 
for the use of two or fewer gaming machines 

 Issuing licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits for premises licensed to 
sell/supply alcohol for the consumption on the licensed premises, under the Licensing 
Act 2003, where there are more than two machines. 

 Registering small society lotteries below prescribed thresholds 

 Issuing Prize Gaming Permits 

 Receiving and Endorse Temporary Use Notices 

 Receiving Occasional Use Notices 

 Providing information to the Gambling Commission regarding details of licences issued 

 Maintaining registers of the permits and licences 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

  3 

 
 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 The current policy was adopted in January 2022 and has to be reviewed every three years 

by law. The proposed policy can be found at Appendix 1.  

2.2  The content of the policy centres around the regulatory responsibilities of both operators 
and the Council in how it administers the gambling system. This includes: 

 General principles of the Gambling Act 2005 

 Determining licences 

 Relevant factors to consider 

 Specific considerations for business types 

 Permits and permissions 

2.3 The Gambling Act defines which statutory bodies are to be consulted on a new premises 
application and these are: 

 Gambling Commission 

 Greater Manchester Police 

 GM Fire & Rescue 

 Planning Authority 

 Environmental Health 

 Safeguarding Partnership 

 HMRC 

 The Licensing Authority  

2.4 Significant attention has been paid to the public health concerns surrounding gambling 
addiction in the revised policy. Data suggest that in Oldham there are around three 
thousand problem gamblers and nine thousand at risk gamblers. A Greater Manchester 
Gambling Harm Reduction Strategy has been compiled with funding allocated to support 
pathways and research. 

3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 There are no alternative options, other than to approve a policy which we must have in 

place under the Act. 
 
4 Consultation 
 
4.1 The proposed policy was shared with all responsible authorities under the Act together 

with a range of operators covering the different licensed regimes.  
 

Page 19



 

  4 

4.2 Responses were received from Public Health and the Fire Service who suggested some 
amendments which have been incorporated into this final version.  

 
5 Financial Implications  
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6 Legal Implications 
 
6.1 The Gambling Policy Statement sets out the principles the Council proposes to apply in 

exercising its functions under the Gambling Act during the three year period covered by 
the Statement. Under section 153 of the Gambling Act, the Council should aim to permit 
the use of premises for gambling in so far as the Council think it in accordance with the 
Gambling Policy Statement, any relevant code of practice or guidance issued by the 
Gambling Commission, and it is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives.                
(A. Evans) 

 
7 Equality Impact, including implications for Children and Young People 
 
7.1  Yes 
 
8 Key Decision 
 
8.1 No 
 
9 Key Decision Reference 
 
9.1 N/A 
 
10 Background Papers 
 
10.1   Draft policy for consultation and the responses recei
[...]
ed via a regulatory settlement 
from the Gambling Commission and has the following priorities: 
 

 Developing our understanding of gambling related harms 

 Improving access to high quality treatment and support 

 Supporting interventions to prevent gambling from becoming a harmful activity 

 Engaging with people and communities to co-design our work 

 
1.2 This policy reflects collaboration across Greater Manchester with, for the first time, a joint 

Statement of Gambling Principles approved at local level. 
 

1.3 This statement of Policy in relation to the Gambling functions that this Authority 
regulates sets out the approach that will be taken when dealing with permissions it 
grants and enforces thereafter. 
 

1.4 It also identifies how the Authority will seek to promote the licensing objectives under 
the Act, namely: - 
 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 
with crime and disorder or being used to support crime. 
 

 Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way. 
 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable people from being harmed or exploited 
by gambling. 

 

 
1.5 The Greater Manchester Gambling Harm Reduction Programme aims to prevent harm 

from arising and to ensure that the individuals, families and communities experiencing 
harm as a result of gambling have access to the right treatment and support.  
 

1.6 The Greater Manchester model “doing things differently” means integrating policies 
around people, places and their needs, focusing on prevention, developing new models 
of support and sharing information to design and deliver better services. Working across 
disciplines will provide the skills to understand gambling harm, recognise it and signpost 
specialists where required.  
    

Page 24



 

 5 

2. Introduction 

2.1 As the licensing authority, we are required to perform the following functions under the 
Gambling Act:  

1) Be responsible for licensing premises where g
[...]
 where the house could be a gaming machine.  

Statement of principles 
document  

A document prepared by the Authority which outlines the areas that applicants need to consider 
before applying for gaming permits.  

Table gaming  Card games played in casinos.  

Tote  "Tote" is short for Totaliser, a system introduced to Britain in 1929 to offer pool betting on racecourses.  

Track  Tracks are sites (including horse tracks and dog tracks and stadia) where races or other sporting 
events take place 

 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Licensing Update
	8 Taxi Policy
	9 Gambling Policy
	Gambling Policy 2025.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29/10/2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor S. Hussain (Chair)  
Councillors Azad, Bishop, Byrne, Chowhan, Cosgrove, 
Hamblett, Hindle, J. Hussain, Nasheen, Sheldon and 
Shuttleworth 
 
Also in Attendance: 
Sumayya Rawat- Solicitor 
John Garforth- Service Manager - Security, CCTV & Licensing 
Susan Loftus- Licensing Projects and Hearings Officer 
Durga Paul- Constitutional Services 
 

 

   

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Islam. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for the meeting to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 

6   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   

RESOLVED that, Cllr J Hussain is appointed as Vice Chair of 
the Licensing Committee. 

7   LICENSING UPDATE   

The Licensing Committee received an update on the activities of 
the Licensing Team since April 2024 outlining the challenges 
and demands on the service. 
 
Alcohol, Entertainment and Late Night Refreshment 
 
Members heard that there has been one hearing since April 
2024 and the application was granted with conditions. 
 
Taxi and Private Hire 
 
Officers stated that there have been 906 new applications 
received for dual driver licences since April 2024. The 
Committee received some comparative data on the active 
Licences between May 2023 and April 2024 and significant 
increases across most Licence types were identified. 
 
In response to member questioning, Officers explained that the 
only decrease was in Private Hire Operator Licences, and this 



 

was likely because some operators had merged reducing total 
numbers. 
 
Members heard that the significant increase in licensed drivers 
has placed an additional burden on Officers within the team and 
a recruitment exercise is underway. The additional vehicles 
being licensed has also meant an increase in testing capacity at 
the testing station is required. A third bay is currently being built 
and then extra test slots will be available for booking. Officers 
are also working towards the implementation of a new service 
database and front facing driver application and account system 
which will improve efficiency and speed. 
 
Upon Member questioning, Officers explained that the current 
Lead time is 3 weeks currently and they expect this to reduce 
with the opening of the new testing bay. 
 
Members queried whether a third bay would be sufficient, and if 
there was a need to expand further to add a fourth bay. Officers 
explained that this is something that would be closely monitored. 
 
The Committee were given an overview of the current statistics 
for Vehicle Tests since April 2024 and Officers confirmed that 
the pass rate is 64% with the main reasons for failures being 
Brakes, Suspension, Tyres and Condition of interior. 
 
Members expressed concern at some of the serious problems 
identified in vehicles where tests failed. They queried whether 
the driver was permitted to stay on the road following a failed 
test. Officers explained that drivers were not permitted on the 
roads and their Taxi Licence was suspended until issues were 
rectified.  
 
Members questioned whether there is a mechanism when 
repeat offenders can be identified. Officers explained that 
patterns of behaviour are monitored but not on a large scale, 
and this is something they would take away and look at. 
 
The Committee were provided with a breakdown of the 
outcomes of 36 Hearings before the Drivers Panel that have 
taken place since April 2024 and results of a Vehicle compliance 
operation was undertaken in partnership with Greater 
Manchester Police and VOSA. Officers noted that a new 
operation would be taking place in the future with larger 
numbers as the last one was small but successful. Although, this 
would require support from other agencies who have the power 
to stop drivers. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Licensing Update be noted by the 
Committee. 
 

8   TAXI POLICY   

The Licensing Officer provided a summary of the updated Taxi 
Policy for the approval of the Committee. An amendment to the 



 

current policy is sought in relation to the production of driving 
licences as part of the application process.  
 
The current policy states: Applicants must have held a full GB or 
EU driving licence for at least two years when applying for a 
licence. If you do not fall into the categories above and you have 
a foreign driving licence you must have held a valid licence for at 
least two years, of which 12 months must have been GB or EU. 
The two years commences from the issue date of the licence, 
rather than the date of passing the test.  
 
It is requested that reference to EU licences is removed on the 
grounds that driving licence status checks on offences and 
endorsements cannot be carried out on EU licences. Therefore, 
going forward is request that the policy states that all applicants 
must have a UK licence to enable checks to be conducted. 
 
 It is further requested that existing licence holders who are 
operating on a UK driving licence must transfer to a UK licence 
before the expiry of their current dual drivers’ licence issued by 
this authority. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Licensing Committee approve the 
changes to the Taxi Policy. 
 

9   GAMBLING POLICY   

The Licensing Committee heard how the current Gambling 
Policy was adopted in January 2022 and must be reviewed 
every three years by law. The content of the policy centres 
around the regulatory responsibilities of both operators and the 
Council in how it administers the gambling system. 
 
Significant attention has been paid to the public health concerns 
surrounding gambling addiction in the revised policy. Data 
suggest that in Oldham there are around three thousand 
problem gamblers and nine thousand at risk gamblers. A 
Greater Manchester Gambling Harm Reduction Strategy has 
been compiled with funding allocated to support pathways and 
research. 
 
The proposed policy was shared with all responsible authorities 
under the Act together with a range of operators covering the 
different licensed regimes. Responses were received from 
Public Health and the Fire Service who suggested some 
amendments which have been incorporated into this final 
version. 
 
Members queried whether Gambling Premises in Oldham are 
equipped to address Public Health Concerns. Officers explained 
that the number of betting shops in Oldham has reduced due to 
independent shops being bought out by larger chains which are 
adequately trained and equipped. 
 
 



 

RESOLVED that, the Licensing Committee note the report and 
approve its submission to Council. 
 

The meeting started at 9.33am and ended at 11.03am.

  

  


